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what assistance we may be able in its construction, upon a request 
being made therefor. 

Very truly yours, 
AJ~BERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

School Districts, Consolidation Of. Consolisation, of School 
Districts. Trustees, Consolidated Districts. 

Upon the consolidation of two or more school dist:ricts the 
districts thus consolidated lose their identity ·as such and a 
new district is created. 

Upon consolidation of two or more districts the term of 
office of the trustees o'f the old district cease and the county 
superintenden t should appoint trustees as in case of the estab­
lishment of a new district. 

Hon. W. E. Harmon, 
Supt. of Public Instruction, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

February 5, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 27th ult., in whioh 
you submit for my opini()n the following question: 

In case of consolidation of two or more districts, who 
would constitute the board of trustees? Would the combined 
boards act until the next election? 
By the provisions of Section 839, Rev. Codes, a school district is 

defined as "the territory under the jurisdiction of a single board of 
trustees." S'ec. 868, Rev. Codes, provides tr.at except in those cases 
otherwise ,provided for every s,chool district is under the control of 
a board of trustees consisting of three meillibers. 

WhBn a s.chool district is once created it cannot be abandon'ed 
nor can the boundaries t,hereof be changed save and except in ac­
cordance with the provisions of Sec. 839, et seq. of the Revised Codes. 
Sec. 841 provid'e5, however, that two or more contiguous districts 
may be united to constitute one district upon petition as therein 'pro­
vided. Within the definition of a school district as above stated, in 
view of the provisions of Sec. 868, that every school district is under 
the control of a board of trustees eonsisting of three mem:bers, and 
further in view of the provisions of Sec. 841, that two districts may 
be united to constitute but one district, it is my opinion that the only 
logical solution of the question propounded by you is to to say that 
it was the intention of the Legislature in enacting Sec. 841, that upon 
the consolidation of two or more contiguous districts into one district 
that such districts thus united lose their identity as such and pass 
out of existence and that an entirely new district is formed. If then, 
the united districts form a new district the same provisions of law 
relating to the selection of officers for a newly created district would 
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apply and the terms of office of the truste8s of the old district would 
cease and the CQunty superintendent of schools should appoint trus­
tees for the new district to hold office until the next general school 
election. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that in the. event of consolidation of 
two or more school districts, a board of trustees to be appointed by 
the .county superintendent would constitute the board of trustees of 
such consolidated ,J;Iistrict, and that the term of office of the memben 
of the former boards terminate. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT .J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

School Funds, Distribution Of. Division of District, Dis­
tribution of Funds On. School Districts, Division Of. School 
Census, Time 0'£ Taking. School Children, When to Be Placed 
Upon Census. 

Sec. 899, Revised ICodes, as amended by Laws of I9II, re­
quires the clerk of the school district to take census between 
Sept. 1st, and Oct., 15th each year. This does not limit the 
clerk to the taking of the census as of date of Aug. 3'Ist each 
year. Upon the changing of territory from one district to 
another the children residing within the territory transferred 
should appear upon the census of the district to which they 
are transferred. 

Hon. Chas. A. Taylor, 
County Attorney, 

Billings, Mont. 
Dear Sir: 

February 5, 1912. 

I acknowledge receipt of your Jetter of the 20th ult., relative to 
the adjustment orf school funds between School District No. 1 and 
School District No. 15 of your county. You refer to the opinion of 
this office under date of December 15, 19] 1, relative to the transfer 
of funds from District No. 1 to District No. 15, in which opinion we 
stated: 

"With reference to the apportionment of s,tate funds and 
with reference to the general levy made -by the board of CQunty 
commissioners these funds would necesRarily be transferred to 
School District No. 15, in as much as the children residing in 
District No. 15 WOGld necessarily appear upon the census of 
that district." 
You now call my attention to the .fact that the transrfer of this 

portion of District No. 1 to District No. 15 was made on September 
24th, 1911, but that the school census is made as of August 31, 1911. 
This presents a condition very difficult to solve within the strict letter 
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